ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION PLOT NO. 4, CHUNUKOLI, SAILESHREE VIHAR, CHANDRASEKHARPUR,

**BHUBANESWAR-751021** 

Web : <u>www.orierc.org</u>

Case.No.121/2023/1814 Date.14/12/2023

To

The Chief Executive Officer, TPSODL, Corporate Office,

Kamapalli, Courtpeta,

Berhampur, Ganjam-760004.

Sub: - Publication of Public Notice for approval of Open Access Charges for FY 2024-

25.

Sir,

I am directed to inform that you are required to publish the matter as attached to this

letter in English language in one issue of a daily English newspaper and in Odia language in

Odia newspaper having wide circulation in your area of supply. The publication shall be

made on or before 16.12.2023.

You are directed to keep your application in your web- site and furnish a soft copy to

the Commission, if not served the same immediately.

You may file your rejoinder to the objections filed by any objector on or before

**25.01.2024** serving copy to the concerned objector.

The proof of publications published in English and Odia dailies shall be furnished to

the Commission within five days of such publication.

Yours faithfully,

Encl : As above

Sd/-SECRETARY

## ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION PLOT NO. 4, CHUNUKOLI, SAILESHREE VIHAR, CHANDRASEKHARPUR, BHUBANESWAR-751021

Web : <u>www.orierc.org</u>

## **CASE No. 121/2023**

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

In the matter: An application of TPSODL for approval of Open Access Charges for FY 2024-25.

M/s. TP Southern Odisha Distribution Ltd.(TPSODL) has filed an application for approval of Open Access Charges for the Financial Year 2024-25 under Section 42 the Electricity Act, 2003 and in accordance with OERC(Terms and Conditions of Intra-State Open Access) Regulations, 2020 applicable to open access customers for use of intra-State transmission/distribution system.

The copy of the aforesaid application may be downloaded from the Commission's website (<a href="www.tpsouthernodisha.com">www.tpsouthernodisha.com</a> or it may be obtained from the Office of the Commission by paying photo copy charges of Rs.25/-(Rupees twenty five) only. The Commission has decided to dispose of the matter through a public hearing along with the ARR & RST application of the applicant for FY 2024-25 in Case No.119 of 2023 and the date & place of hearing which shall be communicated latter on.

Interested Persons/ Institutions/ Organizations may file their views/suggestions/ objections supported by affidavit before the Commission on or before **16.01.2024** serving copy to the applicant TPSODL. TPSODL is directed to file its rejoinder to the objection/suggestions of the Respondents by 25.01.2024 with a copy to the Respondents.

By Order of the Commission

Dated. .12.2023 Sd/SECRETARY